

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 100

(Passed on 10/06/2022)

1. The present application is filed by the legal representatives of the deceased decree holder namely **Bhanudas Shankar Manjare** for bringing them as the legal heirs of the deceased on record. The proposed LR's of the deceased decree holder duly appeared through their learned advocate vide Exh. 102. However, the defendant did not file their say. Heard the learned advocate Shri. Khiste for the decree holder. The learned advocate for the defendant did not appear for hearing. The matter is about 15 years old. Hence, on the basis of material available on the record matter is taken up for order. Also, perused the record.

2. In short, it is the contention of the proposed legal representatives of the deceased that, the present execution petition is filed for execution of the decree passed in R.C.S. No. 153/2006 in favour of the original plaintiff/decreed holder. The decree holder died at Tq. Madha, Dist. Solapur on 19/06/2021. The present case is filed for execution of the sale deed on the basis of agreement to sale. The LR's as cited in para no. 3 of the application are the only legal heirs of the deceased decree holder. They are necessary to be brought on record so as to proceed with the matter. They have the every legal right to proceed with the case. Therefore, the learned advocate for the decree holder has prayed for permission to bring the legal heirs of the deceased decree holder on record.

3. It appears that the decree holder namely **Bhanudas**

Shankar Manjare is reported to have died on 19/06/2021. The present application is filed on 13/09/2021. The present execution petition is filed for the execution of sale deed in favour of the decree holder. The deceased decree holder is survived by his widow, son and daughters. The present applicants are the only legal heirs of deceased decree holder. Their right to sue therefore survives. The application is filed within the limitation period of 90 days. Therefore, considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.
2. The proposed legal representatives of deceased decree holder namely **Bhanudas Shankar Manjare** as described in para no. 3 of the application be brought on record on or till next date.
3. The main petition be amended by adding the proposed legal representatives of the deceased decree holder on or till next date.

(Dictated and Pronounced in open court.)

Date : 10.06.2022.

(Ms. Trushna G. Bansod)
2nd Joint Civil Judge Jr. Division
Tq. Pandharpur, Dist.Solapur.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment/Order are same word to word as per the original Judgment/Order.

Name of the Stenographer	-	A.B. Sandrok
Court	-	2 nd Jt. CJJD & JMFC, Pandharpur.
Date of Judgment/Order	-	10.06.2022
Judgment/Order signed by the Presiding Officer on	-	10.06.2022
Judgment/Order uploaded on	-	10.06.2022